

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-5158

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
District of Columbia Circuit

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR  
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES SECTION, INTERNATIONAL  
BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION,  
U.S. –MEXICO

Appellee

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District  
of Columbia*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR  
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY**

Paula Dinerstein  
Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility  
2000 P Street, NW, Suite 240  
Washington, D.C. 20036-6924  
(202) 265-7337

April 25, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Glossary..... viii

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. EXEMPTION 7 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE INUNDATION MAPS AND EMERGENCY ACTION PLANS.....3

    A. USIBWC Cannot Meet the Threshold Requirement of Exemption 7..... 3

        1. USIBWC Has Not Shown that it Has Any Law Enforcement Functions. 4

        2. USIBWC Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Particular Withheld Documents Were Compiled for a Law Enforcement Purpose within its Jurisdiction.....12

    B. Exemption 7(E) Does Not Apply to the Emergency Action Plans.....17

    C. Exemption 7(F) Does not Apply to the Inundation Maps..... 19

II. USIBWC HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE EXPERT REPORT IS EITHER INTER- OR INTRA-AGENCY OR DELIBERATIVE..... 22

    A. The Expert Report is Not an Inter- or Intra-Agency Communication Because CONAUGUA Does Not Meet the Requirements of the Consultant Corollary..... 22

    B. The Expert Report is Not Deliberative Because it Does Not Contain Legal or Policy Recommendations or Opinions.....24

III. THE AGENCY FAILED TO JUSTIFY ITS CLAIM THAT THE EXPERT  
REPORT IS NOT SEGREGABLE.....27

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Compliance.....32

Certificate of Service.....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases*</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Security Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics v. DHS</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 773 (1989).....	12
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n.</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 375, 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Jefferson v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210, 217 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>McGrady v. Mabus</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009).....	25
<i>*Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>*Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	9, 17, 18, 19

<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108, 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	29
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	1, 9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988).....	30
* <i>News-Press v. DHS</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9, 12
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v. DHS</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2 d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9, 12, 17
* <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget</i> , 569 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 22, 24
* <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
* <i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Wolfe v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30

Authorities upon which Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks [\*].

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) .....	19
6 U.S.C. § 121(d).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2339D.....	10
22 U.S.C. § 277d-3.....	4
22 U.S.C. § 277d-7.....	4
22 U.S.C. § 277d-16.....	4
22 U.S.C. § 277d-34.....	4
22 U.S.C. § 277d-41.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 467e(b) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 467f(c)(1) and (2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 5195(c) .....	10

**Web Addresses**

<a href="http://ibwc.gov/home.html">http://ibwc.gov/home.html</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www.ibwc.gov/Mission_Operations/SoD_Amistad.html">http://www.ibwc.gov/Mission_Operations/SoD_Amistad.html</a> .....	27
<a href="http://www.ibwc.gov/Mission_Operations/SoD_Falcon.html">http://www.ibwc.gov/Mission_Operations/SoD_Falcon.html</a> .....	27

[http://www.ibwc.gov/Mission\\_Operations/SoD.html](http://www.ibwc.gov/Mission_Operations/SoD.html) ..... 27
